Department of Energy
Washington, DC 20585

WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM NOTICE 22-2
ISSUED DATE: MARCH 23, 2022

SUBJECT: PROGRAM YEAR 2022 GRANTEE ALLOCATIONS

INTENDED AUDIENCE: Weatherization Grantee Managers, Weatherization Subgrantee
Managers

PURPOSE: To provide Grantee allocations for the preparation and submission of applications
for funding of the Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) for Program Year (PY) 2022.

SCOPE: The provisions of this guidance apply to all Grantees applying for financial assistance
under the Department of Energy (DOE) WAP.

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Title 1V, Energy Conservation and Production Act, as amended,
authorizes DOE to administer the WAP (42 U.S.C. § 6861 et seq.). All grant awards made under
this program shall comply with applicable law and regulations including the WAP Regulations
contained in 10 CFR Part 440.

PROCEDURES: On March 15, 2022, the President signed into law: H.R. 2471, the
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, which provides fiscal year (FY) 2022 full-year
appropriations through September 30, 2022. Under this Act the WAP was appropriated
$313,000,000, to include $18,780,000 to be made available to current WAP grant recipients via
the Weatherization Enhancement & Innovation Program (E&I) for innovation; $1,000,000 to
develop and implement strategies to treat harmful substances, including vermiculite; and
$3,000,000 was authorized for Community Scale Pilot Project (CSPP) Grants. DOE will send out
instructions on CSPP funding opportunity under a separate memo.

Additionally, at this appropriation level, the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007
(EISA) authorizes the Secretary of Energy to make funding available for Sustainable Energy
Resources for Consumers (SERC) Grants. Therefore, DOE will reduce the amount being
distributed to the Grantees by $6,260,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022. DOE will send out
instructions on SERC funding opportunity under a separate memo. Once the Secretary
determines how much, if any, will be distributed under SERC, any remaining funds not used for
SERC will be distributed through formula. Total funds being made available to Grantees for
distribution through the formula in FY 2022 is $283,040,000.
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Remaining actions include $6,000,000 to be used for Headquarters T&TA and an additional
$15,000,000 authorized for Weatherization Readiness Funds (WRF). WRF are designated for use
by Grantees in addressing structural and health and safety issues. This funding is anticipated to
reduce the frequency of deferred homes that require other services, outside the scope of
weatherization, before the weatherization measures can be installed. These WRF funds are
allocated to Grantees using the T&TA distribution model. Additional requirements, including
details surrounding budgeting, reporting, and tracking will be distributed to Grantees and
Subgrantees through an additional guidance document.

The final Grantee allocations included in this Notice are to be used in conjunction with WPN 22-
1 entitled Program Year 2022 Weatherization Grant Application, with its two attachments: 1)
Administrative and Legal Requirements Document; and 2) Application Instructions, in
developing the annual Grant application for PY 2022.
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Weatherization Assistance Program
Estimated FY2022 State Allocations @ $283,040,000 plus $15,000,000 Readiness Fund

State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina

FY 2022
Program
Allocation

$2,583,728
$1,771,313
$1,730,452
$2,066,007
$6,904,248
$5,501,226
$2,801,836
$610,073
$582,691
$2,693,151
$3,554,198
$191,853
$1,980,525
$13,702,891
$6,911,038
$4,865,341
$2,541,967
$4,605,593
$1,534,097
$3,080,422
$2,865,339
$6,651,196
$15,852,341
$9,719,364
$1,650,736
$6,107,972
$2,440,608
$2,472,488
$1,087,265
$1,540,951
$5,496,875
$1,939,660
$20,954,660
$4,651,605

FY 2022
T&TA

Allocation

$567,082
$404,493
$396,316
$463,470
$1,431,748
$1,150,961
$610,732
$172,094
$166,614
$588,981
$761,302
$88,396
$446,363
$2,792,362
$1,433,107
$1,023,702
$558,724
$971,718
$357,019
$666,485
$623,441
$1,381,105
$3,222,532
$1,995,138
$380,362
$1,272,390
$538,439
$544,819
$267,595
$358,391
$1,150,091
$438,185
$4,243,660
$980,927

FY 2022
Total
Allocation

$3,150,810
$2,175,806
$2,126,768
$2,529,477
$8,335,996
$6,652,187
$3,412,568
$782,167
$749,305
$3,282,132
$4,315,500
$280,249
$2,426,888
$16,495,253
$8,344,145
$5,889,043
$3,100,691
$5,577,311
$1,891,116
$3,746,907
$3,488,780
$8,032,301
$19,074,873
$11,714,502
$2,031,098
$7,380,362
$2,979,047
$3,017,307
$1,354,860
$1,899,342
$6,646,966
$2,377,845
$25,198,320
$5,632,532
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FY 2022

Readiness

Fund

$184,991
$142,545
$140,410
$157,942
$410,724
$337,420
$196,386
$81,874
$80,444
$190,708
$235,695
$60,024
$153,476
$765,930
$411,078
$304,198
$182,809
$290,627
$130,151
$210,942
$199,704
$397,502
$878,231
$557,804
$136,245
$369,121
$177,513
$179,179
$106,806
$130,509
$337,193
$151,341
$1,144,810
$293,031



North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

American Samoa

Guam
Puerto Rico

Northern Mariana

Islands
Virgin Islands

Total

Northern Arapaho

Grant:

Wyoming (adjusted)

$2,366,276
$13,988,605
$2,680,860
$2,898,421
$15,045,333
$1,166,530
$1,988,195
$1,820,850
$4,518,938
$6,532,389
$2,100,447
$1,294,046
$4,261,446
$4,660,923
$3,109,146
$8,862,489
$1,101,358

$133,102
$143,096
$906,347

$134,994
$150,499

$233,508,000

$94,068
$1,007,290

$523,563
$2,849,542
$586,521
$630,062
$3,061,025
$283,458
$447,898
$414,407
$954,376
$1,357,328
$470,363
$308,978
$902,844
$982,791
$672,234
$1,823,652
$270,415

$76,639
$78,638
$231,387

$77,016
$80,119

$49,532,000

$23,096
$247,319
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$2,889,839
$16,838,147
$3,267,381
$3,528,483
$18,106,358
$1,449,988
$2,436,093
$2,235,257
$5,473,314
$7,889,717
$2,570,810
$1,603,024
$5,164,290
$5,643,714
$3,781,380
$10,686,141
$1,371,773

$209,741
$221,734
$1,137,734

$212,010
$230,618

$283,040,000

$117,164
$1,254,609

HQ T&TA
CSPP
Innovation
SERC
Vermiculite

$173,630
$780,857
$190,066
$201,433
$836,068
$110,947
$153,876
$145,133
$286,099
$391,295
$159,741
$117,610
$272,646
$293,517
$212,442
$513,035
$107,542

$56,954
$57,476
$97,354

$57,053
$57,863

$15,000,000

$10,043
$97,499

$6,000,000
$3,000,000
$18,780,000
$6,260,000
$1,000,000

Note: The proposed FY 2022 appropriation is above the threshold that triggers changes to
the allocation formula mandated by the interim final rule published on June 5, 1995, in the
Federal Register, Volume 60, No. 107, Pages 29469-29481.
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