Department of Energy

Washington, DC 20585



WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM NOTICE 22-2 ISSUED DATE: MARCH 23, 2022

SUBJECT: PROGRAM YEAR 2022 GRANTEE ALLOCATIONS

INTENDED AUDIENCE: Weatherization Grantee Managers, Weatherization Subgrantee Managers

PURPOSE: To provide Grantee allocations for the preparation and submission of applications for funding of the Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) for Program Year (PY) 2022.

SCOPE: The provisions of this guidance apply to all Grantees applying for financial assistance under the Department of Energy (DOE) WAP.

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Title IV, Energy Conservation and Production Act, as amended, authorizes DOE to administer the WAP (42 U.S.C. § 6861 *et seq.*). All grant awards made under this program shall comply with applicable law and regulations including the WAP Regulations contained in 10 CFR Part 440.

PROCEDURES: On March 15, 2022, the President signed into law: H.R. 2471, the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, which provides fiscal year (FY) 2022 full-year appropriations through September 30, 2022. Under this Act the WAP was appropriated \$313,000,000, to include \$18,780,000 to be made available to current WAP grant recipients via the Weatherization Enhancement & Innovation Program (E&I) for innovation; \$1,000,000 to develop and implement strategies to treat harmful substances, including vermiculite; and \$3,000,000 was authorized for Community Scale Pilot Project (CSPP) Grants. DOE will send out instructions on CSPP funding opportunity under a separate memo.

Additionally, at this appropriation level, the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 (EISA) authorizes the Secretary of Energy to make funding available for Sustainable Energy Resources for Consumers (SERC) Grants. Therefore, DOE will reduce the amount being distributed to the Grantees by \$6,260,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022. DOE will send out instructions on SERC funding opportunity under a separate memo. Once the Secretary determines how much, if any, will be distributed under SERC, any remaining funds not used for SERC will be distributed through formula. Total funds being made available to Grantees for distribution through the formula in FY 2022 is \$283,040,000.

Remaining actions include \$6,000,000 to be used for Headquarters T&TA and an additional \$15,000,000 authorized for Weatherization Readiness Funds (WRF). WRF are designated for use by Grantees in addressing structural and health and safety issues. This funding is anticipated to reduce the frequency of deferred homes that require other services, outside the scope of weatherization, before the weatherization measures can be installed. These WRF funds are allocated to Grantees using the T&TA distribution model. Additional requirements, including details surrounding budgeting, reporting, and tracking will be distributed to Grantees and Subgrantees through an additional guidance document.

The final Grantee allocations included in this Notice are to be used in conjunction with WPN 22-1 entitled Program Year 2022 Weatherization Grant Application, with its two attachments: 1) Administrative and Legal Requirements Document; and 2) Application Instructions, in developing the annual Grant application for PY 2022.

Anna Maria Garcia Digitally signed by Anna Maria Garcia Date: 2022.03.23 15:00:48 -04'00'

AnnaMaria Garcia
Director
Weatherization and Intergovernmental Programs Office
Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy

Weatherization Assistance Program
Estimated FY2022 State Allocations @ \$283,040,000 plus \$15,000,000 Readiness Fund

State	FY 2022 Program Allocation	FY 2022 T&TA Allocation	FY 2022 Total Allocation	FY 2022 Readiness Fund
Alabama	\$2,583,728	\$567,082	\$3,150,810	\$184,991
Alaska	\$1,771,313	\$404,493	\$2,175,806	\$142,545
Arizona	\$1,730,452	\$396,316	\$2,126,768	\$140,410
Arkansas	\$2,066,007	\$463,470	\$2,529,477	\$157,942
California	\$6,904,248	\$1,431,748	\$8,335,996	\$410,724
Colorado	\$5,501,226	\$1,150,961	\$6,652,187	\$337,420
Connecticut	\$2,801,836	\$610,732	\$3,412,568	\$196,386
Delaware	\$610,073	\$172,094	\$782,167	\$81,874
District of Columbia	\$582,691	\$166,614	\$749,305	\$80,444
Florida	\$2,693,151	\$588,981	\$3,282,132	\$190,708
Georgia	\$3,554,198	\$761,302	\$4,315,500	\$235,695
Hawaii	\$191,853	\$88,396	\$280,249	\$60,024
Idaho	\$1,980,525	\$446,363	\$2,426,888	\$153,476
Illinois	\$13,702,891	\$2,792,362	\$16,495,253	\$765,930
Indiana	\$6,911,038	\$1,433,107	\$8,344,145	\$411,078
Iowa	\$4,865,341	\$1,023,702	\$5,889,043	\$304,198
Kansas	\$2,541,967	\$558,724	\$3,100,691	\$182,809
Kentucky	\$4,605,593	\$971,718	\$5,577,311	\$290,627
Louisiana	\$1,534,097	\$357,019	\$1,891,116	\$130,151
Maine	\$3,080,422	\$666,485	\$3,746,907	\$210,942
Maryland	\$2,865,339	\$623,441	\$3,488,780	\$199,704
Massachusetts	\$6,651,196	\$1,381,105	\$8,032,301	\$397,502
Michigan	\$15,852,341	\$3,222,532	\$19,074,873	\$878,231
Minnesota	\$9,719,364	\$1,995,138	\$11,714,502	\$557,804
Mississippi	\$1,650,736	\$380,362	\$2,031,098	\$136,245
Missouri	\$6,107,972	\$1,272,390	\$7,380,362	\$369,121
Montana	\$2,440,608	\$538,439	\$2,979,047	\$177,513
Nebraska	\$2,472,488	\$544,819	\$3,017,307	\$179,179
Nevada	\$1,087,265	\$267,595	\$1,354,860	\$106,806
New Hampshire	\$1,540,951	\$358,391	\$1,899,342	\$130,509
New Jersey	\$5,496,875	\$1,150,091	\$6,646,966	\$337,193
New Mexico	\$1,939,660	\$438,185	\$2,377,845	\$151,341
New York	\$20,954,660	\$4,243,660	\$25,198,320	\$1,144,810
North Carolina	\$4,651,605	\$980,927	\$5,632,532	\$293,031

North Dakota	\$2,366,276	\$523,563	\$2,889,839	\$173,630
Ohio	\$13,988,605	\$2,849,542	\$16,838,147	\$780,857
Oklahoma	\$2,680,860	\$586,521	\$3,267,381	\$190,066
Oregon	\$2,898,421	\$630,062	\$3,528,483	\$201,433
Pennsylvania	\$15,045,333	\$3,061,025	\$18,106,358	\$836,068
Rhode Island	\$1,166,530	\$283,458	\$1,449,988	\$110,947
South Carolina	\$1,988,195	\$447,898	\$2,436,093	\$153,876
South Dakota	\$1,820,850	\$414,407	\$2,235,257	\$145,133
Tennessee	\$4,518,938	\$954,376	\$5,473,314	\$286,099
Texas	\$6,532,389	\$1,357,328	\$7,889,717	\$391,295
Utah	\$2,100,447	\$470,363	\$2,570,810	\$159,741
Vermont	\$1,294,046	\$308,978	\$1,603,024	\$117,610
Virginia	\$4,261,446	\$902,844	\$5,164,290	\$272,646
Washington	\$4,660,923	\$982,791	\$5,643,714	\$293,517
West Virginia	\$3,109,146	\$672,234	\$3,781,380	\$212,442
Wisconsin	\$8,862,489	\$1,823,652	\$10,686,141	\$513,035
Wyoming	\$1,101,358	\$270,415	\$1,371,773	\$107,542
American Samoa	\$133,102	\$76,639	\$209,741	\$56,954
Guam	\$143,096	\$78,638	\$221,734	\$57,476
Puerto Rico	\$906,347	\$231,387	\$1,137,734	\$97,354
Northern Mariana				
Islands	\$134,994	\$77,016	\$212,010	\$57,053
Virgin Islands	\$150,499	\$80,119	\$230,618	\$57,863
Total	\$233,508,000	\$49,532,000	\$283,040,000	\$15,000,000
Noutham Amanaha				
Northern Arapaho Grant:	\$94,068	\$23,096	\$117,164	\$10,043
Wyoming (adjusted)	\$1,007,290	\$23,090	\$1,254,609	\$10,043 \$97,499
w young (adjusted)	\$1,007,290	\$247,319	\$1,234,009	\$77, 4 77
			HQ Т&ТА	\$6,000,000
			CSPP	\$3,000,000
			Innovation	\$18,780,000
			SERC	\$6,260,000
			Vermiculite	\$1,000,000
			Veriffication	Ψ1,000,000

Note: The proposed FY 2022 appropriation is above the threshold that triggers changes to the allocation formula mandated by the interim final rule published on June 5, 1995, in the Federal Register, Volume 60, No. 107, Pages 29469-29481.